These pro forma unaudited consolidated financial statements are presented for informational purposes only
and should be read in conjunction with the Trust’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30,
2015.

The pro forma unaudited consolidated financial statements are based on assumptions and estimates considered
appropriate by the Trust’s management; however, such statements do not purport to represent what the Trust’s financial
position and results of operations would have been assuming the completion of the disposition and acquisitions on
October 1, 2014 and October 1, 2015, nor do they purport to project the Trust’s financial position and results of
operations at any future date or for any future period.

In the opinion of the Trust’s management, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the transactions
described above have been included in the pro forma consolidated financial statements.

3

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA - UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

At December 31, 2015
(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

The Trust
Historical

Previously
Reported

Acquisitions

Disposition
of Newark

Joint
Venture

The Trust
Pro Forma
as Adjusted

ASSETS
Real estate properties, net of accumulated depreciation of
$46,301 $ 769,320 $ 54,775 $ (147,688) $ 676,407

Cash and cash equivalents 21,379 (10,787) 14,036 24,628
Restricted cash - Newark 15,229 — (15,229) —
Restricted cash - multi-family 5,919 — — 5,919
Real estate loans — — 19,500 (a) 19,500
Deferred costs, net 15,581 482 (9,808) 6,255
Deposits and escrows 14,484 619 (63) 15,040
Other assets 14,701 152 (8,756) 6,097
Real estate property held-for-sale 23,869 — — 23,869
   Total Assets $ 880,482 $ 45,241 $ (148,008) $ 777,715

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:
  Mortgages payable $ 596,204 $ 41,950 $ (113,585) $ 524,569
  Junior subordinated notes 37,400 — — 37,400
  Other borrowings - including $8,000 to related party 14,001 — (6,001) 8,000
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 21,019 65 (7,196) 13,888
  Deferred income 33,736 — (33,736) —
  Mortgage payable held-for-sale 19,248 — — 19,248
   Total Liabilities 721,608 42,015 (160,518) 603,105

Commitments and contingencies — — —

Equity:
BRT Realty Trust shareholders' equity:
   Preferred shares, $1 par value:
   authorized 10,000 shares, none issued — — — —
   Shares of beneficial interest, $3 par value:
   authorized number of shares, unlimited, 13,428 issued 40,285 — — 40,285
   Additional paid-in capital 162,072 — — 162,072
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss (38) — — (38)
   Accumulated deficit (81,448) — 15,000 (66,448)
   Total BRT Realty Trust shareholders' equity 120,871 — 15,000 135,871
Non-controlling interests 38,003 3,226 (2,490) 38,739
   Total Equity 158,874 3,226 12,510 174,610
Total Liabilities and Equity $ 880,482 $ 45,241 $ (148,008) $ 777,715

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

4

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA - UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For The Year Ended September 30, 2015
(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

The Trust
Historical

Previously
Reported

Acquisitions

Disposition
of Newark

Joint
Venture

The Trust
Pro Forma
as Adjusted

Revenues:
   Rental and other revenue from real estate properties $ 81,358 $ 5,853 $ (4,335) $ 82,876
   Other income 1,139 — 635 (a) 1,774
   Total revenues 82,497 5,853 (3,700) 84,650
Expenses:

   Real estate operating expenses - including $1,233 to related parties 43,219 2,776 (4,610) 41,385
   Interest expense 24,177 1,957 (4,880) 21,254
   Advisor's fees, related party 2,448 — (296) 2,152

   Property acquisition costs - including $1,293 to related parties 1,885 — — 1,885

   General and administrative - including $171 to related party 6,683 — — 6,683
   Depreciation 20,695 1,644 (2,241) 20,098
   Total expenses 99,107 6,377 (12,027) 93,457
Total revenues less total expenses (16,610) (524) 8,327 (8,807)
Gain on sale of real estate 15,005 — — 15,005
Net (loss) income (1,605) (524) 8,327 6,198

Plus: net loss (income) attributable to non-controlling interests (783) 105 (4,186) (4,864)
Net (loss) income attributable to common shareholders $ (2,388) $ (419) $ 4,141 $ 1,334

Basic and diluted per share amounts attributable to
   common shareholders:
   Basic and diluted (loss) income per share $ (0.17) $ (0.03) $ 0.29 $ 0.09

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 14,133,352 14,133,352 14,133,352 14,133,352

See accompanying notes to the pro forma unaudited consolidated financial statements.

5

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA - UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For The Year Ended September 30, 2014
(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

The Trust
Historical

Disposition of
Newark Joint

Venture

The Trust
Pro Forma
as Adjusted

Revenues:
   Rental and other revenue from real estate properties $ 65,254 $ (3,529) $ 61,725
   Other income 1,160 5,695 (a) 6,855
   Total revenues 66,414 2,166 68,580
Expenses:

   Real estate operating expenses - including $1,120 to related parties 37,067 (4,083) 32,984
   Interest expense 20,670 (4,235) 16,435
   Advisor's fees, related party 1,801 (234) 1,567

   Property acquisition costs - including $1,677 to related parties 2,542 — 2,542

   General and administrative - including $286 to related party 6,324 — 6,324
   Depreciation 15,576 (1,631) 13,945
   Total expenses 83,980 (10,183) 73,797
   (Loss) income from continuing operations (17,566) 12,349 (5,217)
Discontinued operations:

  Income from discontinued operations - including $214 to related party 1,400 — 1,400
Net (loss) income (16,166) 12,349 (3,817)

Plus: net loss (income) attributable to non-controlling interests 6,712 (6,045) 667
Net loss (income) attributable to common shareholders $ (9,454) $ 6,304 $ (3,150)

Basic and diluted per share amounts attributable to
   common shareholders:
(Loss) income from continuing operations $ (0.76) $ 0.44 $ (0.32)
Income from discontinued operations 0.10 — 0.10
   Basic and diluted loss earnings per share $ (0.66) $ 0.44 $ (0.22)

Amounts attributable to BRT Realty Trust:
(Loss) income from continuing operations $ (10,854) $ 6,304 $ (4,550)
Income from discontinued operations 1,400 — 1,400

Net (loss) income attributable to common shareholders $ (9,454) $ 6,304 $ (3,150)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 14,265,589 14,265,589 14,265,589

See accompanying notes to the pro forma unaudited consolidated financial statements.

6

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA - UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For The Year Ended September 30, 2013
(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

The Trust
Historical

Disposition of
Newark Joint

Venture

The Trust
Pro Forma
as Adjusted

Revenues:
   Rental and other revenue from real estate properties $ 30,592 $ (1,947) $ 28,645
   Other income 1,411 409 (a) 1,820
   Total revenues 32,003 (1,538) 30,465
Expenses:

   Real estate operating expenses - including $426 to related parties 16,409 (2,180) 14,229
   Interest expense 11,978 (3,591) 8,387
   Advisor's fees, related party 971 (180) 791

   Property acquisition costs - including $1,382 to related parties 2,637 — 2,637

   General and administrative  - including $442 to related party 5,862 — 5,862
   Depreciation 7,094 (850) 6,244
   Total expenses 44,951 (6,801) 38,150
Total revenue less total expense (12,948) 5,263 (7,685)
  Gain on sale of available-for-sale securities 530 — 530
  Gain on sale of partnership interest 5,481 — 5,481
(Loss) income from continuing operations (6,937) 5,263 (1,674)

Discontinued operations:
   Discontinued operations - including $831 to related party 8,257 — 8,257
  Gain on sale of real estate assets 769 — 769
   Income from discontinued operations 9,026 — 9,026

Net income 2,089 5,263 7,352

Plus: net loss (income) attributable to non-controlling interests 2,924 (2,894) 30
Net income attributable to common shareholders $ 5,013 $ 2,369 $ 7,382

Basic and diluted per share amounts attributable to
   common shareholders:
   (Loss) income from continuing operations $ (0.28) $ 0.17 $ (0.11)
   Income from discontinued operations 0.63 — 0.63
   Basic and diluted earnings (loss) earnings per share $ 0.35 $ 0.17 $ 0.52

Amounts attributable to BRT Realty Trust:
   (Loss) income from continuing operations $ (3,244) $ 2,369 $ (875)
   Income from discontinued operations 8,257 — 8,257
Net income attributable to common shareholders $ 5,013 $ 2,369 $ 7,382

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 14,137,091 14,137,091 14,137,091

See accompanying notes to the pro forma unaudited consolidated financial statements.

7

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA - UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For The Three Months Ended December 31, 2015
(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

The Trust
Historical

Previously
Reported

Acquisitions

Disposition of
Newark Joint

Venture

The Trust
Pro Forma
as Adjusted

Revenues:

   Rental and other revenue from real estate properties $ 22,935 $ 1,464 $ (1,537) $ 22,862

   Other income 277 — 52 (a) 329

   Total revenues 23,212 1,464 (1,485) 23,191

Expenses:
   Real estate operating expenses - including $433 to related
   parties 11,506 694 (1,333) 10,867

   Interest expense - including $24 to related party 6,928 488 (1,397) 6,019

   Advisor's fees, related party 693 — (85) 608

   Property acquisition costs 57 — — 57

   General and administrative-including $26 to related party 1,749 — — 1,749

   Depreciation 5,661 411 (677) 5,395

   Total expenses 26,594 1,593 (3,492) 24,695

Total revenues less total expenses (3,382) (129) 2,007 (1,504)

Gain on sale of real estate assets 609 — — 609

Net (loss) income (2,773) (129) 2,007 (895)

Plus:  net loss (income) attributable to non-controlling interests 739 26 (959) (194)

Net (loss) income attributable to common shareholders $ (2,034) $ (103) $ 1,048 $ (1,089)

Basic and diluted per share amounts attributable to

   common shareholders:

   Basic and diluted (loss) earnings per share $ (0.14) $ (0.01) $ 0.07 $ (0.08)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted 14,101,056 14,101,056 14,101,056 14,101,056

8

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Pro Forma Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

1. The historical consolidated financial statements of the Trust include the accounts of the Trust and consolidated
subsidiaries in which the Trust is presumed to have control in accordance with the consolidation guidance of